Brewer Genealogy

Compiled by
Harriet Augmm Robinson

&
4

1903







BREWER GENEALOGY






To
The Memory of My Mother






INTRODUCTION

IN response to a desire to learn more about this branch of the
Brewer family, researches were begun in 1894, and, gradually col-
lecting material as leisure afforded, quite a quantity of manuscript
was collected. The aim has been to make as correct a genealogy
as possible, as far as has been attempted, but not to assume that a//
the Brewers are represented, for several are not mentioned, because
they did not seem to be in this line. For instance, in Essex Co.,
England, was found a2 John Brewer, citizen and grocer of London,
who died 4 Sept., ‘1631, will proved 13 May, 1636. He was the
son of Thomas. His, wife was Mary Butler, their children John,
Roger and Margaret. He wills a large quantity of land in Virginia
to his wife and children. This may possibly be the much-sought-
for ancestor of our first John, who has not as yet been certainly
found. The time, etc., would make it likely, but not sure. The
name of Brewer comes from the same origin as Brewster, and is
sometimes in the same document spelled differently, often Bruer,
and found in Essex and Suffolk Counties in England.

In this country the family seem to be in Worcester, Weston,
Watertown, Cambridge, Sudbury and vicinity, later in Maine,
Sudbury was settled in 1639 ; was colonized as Marlborough. In-
corporated as Sudbury in 1660. .

Worcester was laid out ¢ eight miles square.” In 1778 the Gen-
eral Court committee for Worcester ¢ thought possibly, with proper
industry and effort, Worcester offered support for sixty families.”
The census for 1900 gives the population as 118,421 on less than
half of the ¢“ eight miles square.”

The writer would here express her gratitude to those who, in any
way, have enabled her to make this work more reliable and help-
ful. She is especially grateful to Mrs. S. Augusta (Brewer) Wins-
low, who has aided by her courtesy, encouragement and financial
help, and to Mr. H. M. Plimpton, for his care of the printing and
binding.

The work has been compiled from the records from family Bibles,
deeds, commissions, etc., with the help obtained from town records
and libraries, also by correspondence with those interested in this
genealogy. If -~-ors are found, the information will be gratefully
received. HARRIET AucusTa ROBINSON.

NEeWiONVILLE, 1903.






BREWER GENEALOGY

The earliest ancestor of this branch of the Brewer family
seems to be Corporal John' Brewer, who married Anne of
Cambridge. Where he came from originally has not been
learned. We find him in Sudbury, Massachusetts, early, for
on the Sudbury records the birth of the oldest child John?
is recorded as born 10 Oct., 1642. There are four other
children, but as they have no further interest for us we do
not trace their history.

This John (1) seems to have been an early and influential
resident, active in military service, intrusted with the care of
wills and other legal documents, etc. He appears at the
General Court 11 Oct., 1676, as a petitioner in behalf of
himself and other residents of Sudbury for redress on
account of losses sustained by Indians on 21 April, 1676.
He received £200 as his share.

SECOND GENERATION

2. Johnz, son of John (1) and Anne, was born in Sudbury
10 Oct., 1642, died 1 Jan., 1690, married Elizabeth,
daughter of Henry? Rice, eldest son of Deacon
Edmund' Rice, who was one of the earliest proprie-
tors of Marlboro, and owned land in the eastern part
of Sudbury ; probably settled there about 16g1. The
son Henry married in Sudbury 1 Nov.,, 1643,
Elizabeth Moore, daughter of John Moore and Eliza-
beth (Whale) Moore of Sudbury. The Brewer
family seem to have been interested in churches, for
Corporal John DBrewer is mentioned as making
propositions for a new church in Sudbury, 10 Jan.,
1688, and they were accepted.

9



10 BREWER GENEALOGY

2. John*—Continued.

The Middlesex Probate Record (No. 1624) grants
the adminstration of the estate of John? to his
widow Elizabeth Brewer, 1 Jan., 1690, and the estate
is divided 27 Mar., 1693.

Children:

3. I. John® born 29 Sept., 1669.
II. Elizabeth® born 21 May, 1671.
III. Hannah® born 23 Mar,, 1672. .- "~
IV. James® born 10 Sept., 1675; died 18 Nov.
* 1764 ; married 1st, Elizabeth Grout, 2d, Abigail
Smith, 3d, Mrs. Joanna Singleterry of Fram-
ingham.
V. Sarah® born 14 Jan.,, 1678, married 26 Nov,,
1700, Caleb Bridges of Framingham.
VI. Mary? born 17 Mar., 1680, married Benjamin
Ball.
"VII. Abigail® born 5 April, 1683, married David
Parmenter.
VIII. Martha® born 5 Mar., 1685,
4. IX. Jonathan (3) born 21 June, 1689.

THIRD GENERATION

3. Lieut. John’ son of John (2) and Elizabeth, born in Sud-
bury 29 Sept., 1669, married first Hannah Jones.
Have no list of children if there were any.

3. John® married 5 July, 1693, Mary (said to be a sister of
first wife Hannah), daughter of Josiah Jones of
Weston and Suffrana Haynes, daughter of Walter’
and Elizabeth Haynes of Sudbury. This John® is
called Lieut. Brewer; he must have received his title
during the Indian Wars. Lieut. Brewer, 5 Feb., 1699,
boughta farm in Weston or Watertown Farms, some-
times called Farmer’s Precinct and sometimes Lieut



BREWER GENEALOGY 11

3. John*—Continued.
Jones’ Co. Precinct. Weston was incorporated 4 Jan,,
'1737. He died 5 May, 1709, and is buried in the
Farmer’s Burying Ground, Watertown.

His widow, Mary (Jones) Brewer of Weston, was
allowed to keep a public house 15 Dec., 1716,
Received her license 9 July, 1717.

She administered her husband’s estate, * Suretys
Messrs. Josiah and Jeames Jones, ‘ ye widow brothers.””
On 21 April, 1719, part of the estate is granted
to John Brewer, the eldest son, to Josiah, second
son, and to Daniel Brewer, the third son; two
brothers-in-law are also mentioned. See Middlesex
Co. Probate Records, No. 1625.

The inventory of the estate amounted to £598.5s.
8d., including farm, 216 acres of other lands, a saw-
mill and grist-mills. These mills were probably in
what is now Waltham (then Watertown), and were
for seventy, if not one hundred years, all there were
in this vicinity.

In Middlesex Deeds, Vol. 38, page 140, is re-
corded 13 June, 1729, John Brewer, Hopkinton,
husbandman, and Josiah Brewer of Weston, black-
smith, and William Brewer of Weston, blacksmith,
Nathaniel Allen, husbandman, and Lydia, his wife,
Joseph Merriam and Mary, his wife, and Submit
Brewer, children by birth or marriage to John
Brewer, late of Weston (or Watertown Farms), sell
land in Concord to Daniel Brewer (probably a
brother), “being part of the dower of widow Mary
Brewer, deceased, relict of John Brewer.”

In Smith’s History of Newton, page 52, in 1697:
“Voted, that Lieut. John® Brewer of Sudbury be em-
ployed as master-workman, on the second building



12

3.

BREWER GENEALOGY

John®—Continued,

of the 1st Church, Newton [what is now 1st Cong'l
Church, Newton Centre]; this building was completed
in 1698. Voted, £200 for carrying on the work, also
for a vane to be provided for the turret of the house.
Voted, That the vacant room on the north and
east side be for pews for the women. Voted, That
seats for the boys be made in the northeast corner
of the house.” 1In 1796, “Voted, To have a stove
to warm the meeting-house, and that the Deacons
could have liberty to sit out of the deacon’s seat if
they chose.” The firs¢ building was erected in 1660
and was standing in 1717. Since then, four others
have been built and the szx2% is to be begun in 1903.

Children:

5.
6.

I. John! born about 1698 (?).
II, Mary* born about 1700 (?).

7. IH. Josiah! born 1702.
8. IV. Daniel* born 4 Aug., 1704, married Phebe, dau. of

James and Sarah (Cutter) Locke.

9. V. William* born 1707 in Waltham.
10o. VI. Submit! born 18 July, 1709, in Weston.

4. IX. Jonathan? son of John (2), born 21 June, 1689,
married Arabella He died in Fram-
ingham, Mass.

Children:
I. Samuel* born 4 Nov., 1716, .
II. Abnert born 10 July, 1718.
III. Peter! born 17 April, 1720.
IV. Elizabeth*born 2 June, 1722, married David Pratt.
V. Abigail* born 29 March, 1724.
11. VI, Jonathan! born 3 Feb. 1726.
12. VII, Moses! born 26 March, 1728.



BREWER GENEALOGY I3

4. IX. Jonathan® Children—Continued.
VIII. David! born 24 Dec., 1731.
IX. Martha! born 16 June, 1734.
X. Eliab* born 14 May, 1737.

FOURTH GENERATION

5. I. John!, son of John (3), born about 1698; married
9 Oct., 1718, Hannah Merriam, born 16 April,
1701, dau. of Robert and Abigail Merriam
of Lexington, Mass.
Children: :
I. Abigail® born 18 Dec., 1719.
II. Mary® born 25 March, 1722.
ITII. John® born 3 April, 1724.
The family moved later to Tyringham, Mass.

6. II. Mary', dau. of John (3), born about 1700, married
9 Oct., 1718, Joseph Merriam, son of
Robert and Abigail Merriam of Lexington,
Mass. Evidently a brother and sister Brewer
and a brother and sister Merriam were married
on the same day.

7. III. Josiah son of John (3), born , 1702,
married 31 Dec., 1724, Hannah Woolson,
born 8 August, 1704, dau. of John Woolson
of Weston. He was selectman in Worcester
1756-62-63. Representative to General Court,
1741-4-5-6.

Children:

I. Isaac® born 13 Dec., 1725.
II. Hannah® born 27 Feb., 1727, married her cousin,
Joel Jones of Haddam.



14 BREWER GENEALOGY

13. III. Josiah® born 18 April, 1730, died 2 Feb., 1803,
married Margaret , born 1741 and
died in Orrington, Me., 11 May, 1816.
IV. Mary® born 15 Feb., 1731, died Sept., 1736.
V. Lydia® born 21 Aug., 1734, married Isaac
Myrick of Weston, Mass.
14. VI. Mary® born 17 Nov., 1736, married Dr, William
Crawford of Fort Pownal, now Fort Point,
Maine,
VII. Beulah® born 5 Sept., 1738, died 24 Dec., 1809.
VIII. Miriam® born 15 June, 1740, married zg April,
1772, Capt. Aaron Jones of Templeton, Mass.
15. IX. John® born 27 May, 1743, died 31 July, 1823,

8. ¥V. Daniel, son of John (3), born 4 Aug., 1704, mar-
ried Phebe, dau. of James and Sarah (Cutter)
Locke.
Children:

I. Samuel® born 7 Jan., 1732, baptized 7 Jan., 1733,
was Colonel in command 1 June, 1777. He
died after 1781.

II.  Phebe® born 4 Aug. 1734.

9. V. William*, son of John (3), born 1707, married in
Waltham, 17 Feb., 1731, Elizabeth Ball.
Children:
I. Elizabeth® born 1732, drowned at Lancaster, Mass.,
22 Oct., 1751,
11. Jonas® born 19 Sept., 1733.
III. Abigail® born 21 Feb., 1735, drowned at Lancaster,
Mass., 22 Oct,, 1751. Two drowned on the
same day.

9. V. William* married 2d wife, 10 April, 1735, AbigailGar-
field. He moved to Shrewsbury about 1743.



BREWER GENEALOGY 15

9. V. William*—Continued.
Children:

10.

II.

IV.

VL
VIL

VIIL
IX.

XI.
XI1I.

VI.

VI.

William® born 24 Nov., 1737, married in Shrews-
bury, 27 Nov. 1764, Mary, dau. of Edward
Goodale. Moved to Royalston.

Benjamin® born 4 Feb., 1739-40.

Mary® born 24 May, 1742.

Sarah® born 7 June, 1744.

Benjamin® born 15 April, 1747.

Isaac® born 8 Sept., 1749.

Abigail’ twins, born 4 Dec. 1751, Abigail

married 26 July, 1770, Christopher

Wheaton of Westminster, Mass,

Jonas® born 6 June, 1754.

Jonas®

Submit!, dau. of John (3), born 18 July, 1709,
married in Weston, 8 March, 1731, Nathaniel
Walker. Their letter of dismission from the
church to Sturbridge was dated 29 Dec,,
1751. They wentto Sturbridge about 1748,
She died there 22 Nov., 1791.

Jonathan!, son of Jonathan (4), born 3 Feb., 1726
died 4 Jan., 1784, married Frances Buckmin-
ster of Framingham, Mass. He was in the
French and Indian Wars of 1749 and 1754,
stationed at Fort Dummer. He was from
Framingham in 24 April, 1775. “Col. Jona-
than Brewer, a native of Framingham, living
at Waltham, was_at Bunker Hill, 17 June,
1775, was wounded in the arm, the regiment
being in the open field the greatest part of the
time.” During the summer was stationed at
Prospect Hill. He resigned 16 Nov., 1776.



16 BREWER GENEALOGY

11. VI. Jonathan‘—Consinued.
Col. Brewer enlisted 19 Oct., 1778, for eight
months, He was Colonel of Regiment of
Worcester and Middlesex Counties. William
Buckminster, Lieut.-Col., Nathaniel Cudworth
was Major, “‘all of whom did excellent duty
in battle.” Lieut.-Col. Buckminster born
15 Dec., 1736, in Framingham, died 22 June,
1786. He was wounded at Bunker Hill,
17 June, 1775.
John (15) Brewer was a private in Capt,
Aaron Haynes Co. under Col. Jonathan (11)
Brewer and was at Bunker Hill and wounded.
Children:
I. Susanna® born 4 Aug., 1764.
II. Francis® born 8 May, 1766.
ITII. Frances® born 18 Sept., 1770, in Waltham, Mass.

11. VI Jonathan* married second wife 30 Dec., 1772,
Dorothy Fowle. He kept a tavern in Wal-
tham until he died 4 Jan, 1784. Buried
g Jan., 1784.

12. VII. Moses!, son of Jonathan®, born 26 Mar.,, 1728,

married Elizabeth Davis.
Child:
I. Jonathan® born in Sudbury, 1752.

FIFTH GENERATION

13. IIL. Josiah’ son of Josiah (7), born 18 April, 1730,
married Margaret , born
1741, who died in Orrington, Me., 11 May,
1816. He died 2 Feb.,, 180;5. He was
a juryman in 1759 and 1760 in Worcester,
Mass. He was one of a committee to rebuild



BREWER GENEALOGY iy

13. III. Josiah®—Continued.
the Old South Church, 17 May, 1762, and
when it was completed he bought pew 52z
therein. In June, 1770, he with his brother
John (13) and sister Mary (14), wife of Dr.
William Crawford, came to Maine, at what is
now South Brewer.

In 1774 he with his brother John (15) and
brother-in-law, Dr. Crawford of Fort Pownal
(now Fort Point), began to build a saw-mill
on Segeunkedunk stream. Dr. Crawford sold
his one-fourth part of the mill to Col. Thomas
Goldthwait, a native of Chelsea, Mass., but
now of Fort Point, 12 Nov.,1774. A grist-mill
was begun but not finished; Joseph Mansell,
millwright from Scituate, Mass., was employed
to build the mill. ,

After the Revolutionary War was over it
was finished in 1783-4. Col. Josiah (13) was
Colonel of Lincoln Co., Penobscot Regiment.
His name is on the list of officers of the
Massachusetts Militia, chosen by Legislature,
3 May, 1776, commissioned 20 July, 1776,
also on pay-roll for services from date of
entry to 1 July, 1779. All the families were
driven from Brewer by fear of the British
soldiers in 1780. He was truck-master at
Fort Halifax on the Kennebec River, in what
is now the town of Winslow, Me. He was
allowed £500 worth of merchandise or stock.
These truck-houses were places ‘where arti-
cles, principally necessaries, with a few gew-
gaws” were to the amount of 41,000 to
£1,500 purchased in Boston every year, at



18

13.

IIL

BREWER GENEALOGY

Josiah®—Continued.

wholesale prices, and sold at only enough ad-
vance to cover cost, allowing ten per cent for
waste. The masters were usually chosen by
the General Court, special regard being had
in regard to men of ‘greatest probity,
patience and discretion; whose characters and
manners were likewise acceptable to the
natives. The situation was in a few years so
desirable, that it was sought by men of dis-
tinguished reputation and influence.,” He
returned after peace was declared in 1783,
and was Justice of the Peace for Lincoln Co.,
Brewer then being in that county. Col.
Brewer lived on the point near the mouth of
the Segeunkedunk stream. He was the first
Colonel of any Massachusetts troops, east of
the Kennebec River. He certainly had com-
mand of the Penobscot soldiers during the
Revolutionary War. He and his wife both
lived to be seventy-five years of age. She
seems to have died in what is now Orrington.
“They were buried in the old Orrington
burying-ground, near the first meeting-house,
but when that ground was abandoned and a
new one set apart some kindly hands removed
their remains to the new ground. There are
two small slate grave-stones, near the fence
overlooking the Penobscot River, in a most
inconspicuous place for one of the founders of
the town, and probably one of the most noted
in the town.” The will of Mrs. Brewer
was made 9 May, 1816, and proved I5
Aug., 1816.



BREWER GENEALOGY 19

13. III. Josiah’—Continued.

Rev. Enoch Mudge was executor and was
given one-third of the estate. She gave to
John (15) Brewer’s (his brother’s) children
“each a decent pocket Bible; to her niece,
Abigail Prentiss, heir, she was the widow of Dr.
Nathaniel Prentiss of Roxbury, Mass., and
to the heirs of Eliza Giblen (widow of Samuel
Giblen of Marlboro, Mass.).” Col. John (15)
and his son Josiah (13) were appraisers of
the estate.

14. VI. Mary? dau. of Josiah (7), born 17 Nov., 1736, mar-
ried Dr. William Crawford of Fort Pownal, now
Fort Point, Maine. He was the son of Dr.
Robert and Mary Crawford, was born in Wor-
cester, Mass., 1730, graduated from Princeton
10 Oct, 1755, received degree (A.M.) from
Harvard 1761. Dr. Robert was the first phy-
sician of Worcester. Dr. William served as
chaplain in Abijah Willard’s Regiment and as
surgeon in Gen. Ruggles’ Regiment. She
died at Castine, Me., 21 Feb,, 1836. From
an obituary notice in the papers is this,
“died at Castine, Mrs. Mary® (Brewer) Craw-
ford, at the age of one hundred years and
five months, relict of Dr. William Crawford
who was surgeon and chaplain in army of
Gen. Wolfe and was attached to his staff
at the time of his (Gen. Wolfe’s) death at
Quebec.”

15. IX. John® son of Josiah (7), born in Weston 27 May,
1743, died in Brewer, Maine, 31 July, 1823,
matrried 1 June, 1769, Martha Graves, born



20

15,

BREWER GENEALOGY

IX. John’—(ontinued.

19 May, 1745, died 15 June, 1808, dau. of
Ezra Graves of Sudbury.

They came to Maine in June, with his
brother Josiah®, and sister Mary’, wife of Dr.
William Crawford. They began to build mills
in Brewer Village (now South Brewer) in that
year. “Col. Brewer was a decided patriot
and suffered much during the Revolutionary
War. He was in some ways one of Brewer’s
most distinguished ancient citizens.” He was
very active in the war. He several times vis-
ited the British commander, Gen. McLean, at
Castine in 1779 in the interests of the inhabi-
tants, and obtained assurances ‘that if the
inhabitants would mind their business and be
peaceable they should not be disturbed in
their persons or property.” Gen. McLean
was a man of noble character, but Capt.
Mowatt, who followed him, was a different
man. He proceeded up the river and threat-
ened Capt. John® Brewer ** to run him through
with his sword because he carried away in the
cartel Capt. Ross, who was in command of one
of our armed vessels.” Dr. Downing, a
surgeon of the fleet, dressed the wounds of
several men at Capt. Brewer’s residence.

When they were required to take the oath
of allegiance they rebelled, and thereafter were
so harassed and worried that they could not
live there. The British tore down one of the
Brewer houses. The situation became unbear-
able, so much so that Capt. Brewer sent his
family and small effects by Major George



BREWER GENEALOGY 21

15. IX. John®—Continned.

Ulmer to Camden. He got his cattle across
the river and joined stock with John Crosby
and others and drove them to Camden. Then
he took the family to Worcester, where they
remained until after peace was declared. They
returned in 1783.

Itis said “that at the time of the Penob-
scot Expedition that Capt. Brewer went into
the fort at Castine and examined it, and then
gave those on board the fleet all the infor-
mation they could desire, 28 July, 1779, but
they would not accept the story and were
defeated.”

His military record is this: He was private
in Capt. Aaron Haynes’ Company, in Col. Jon-
athan* Brewer's Regiment, enlisted 15 May,
1775, muster-roll dated 1 Aug., 1775. As
Capt. Haynes’ Company came to Concord from
Sudbury 19 April, 1775, and followed the
British to Charlestown, he would be at Con-
cord and Bunker Hill. His name is in the
company return rolls dated 6 Oct., 1775, at
Prospect Hill.

He was captain of Militia Company No. 1
on Upper Penobscot, in Col. Josiah® Brewer’s
Regiment, 20 July, 1776.

Later made Colonel Fifth Regiment of Mas-
sachusetts Militia, resigned in 1797. In Oct.
19, 1778, the town of Sudbury appointed men
to make a complete list of the muster-rolls of
the services of each person in the war with
Great Britain. John® Brewer's name is on the
list. His share was £4o0.



22 BREWER GENEALOGY

15. IX. John®—Continued.

As a specimen of the ancient regimental orders of this
time is the following:

REGIMENTAL ORDERS.

ADJUTANT LEVI BRADLEY :

Sir: —You are hereby required to give orders to the com-
manding officers of the First, Second and Fourth Companies of
Militia in my regiment to call these companies together on Tuesday,
the 6th day of October next, to be on the Parade, precisely at ten
of the clock in the forenoon with good firearms and powder, as the
law directs.

The place appointed for parade is on Col. Josiah Brewer’s
point of land, near my house.

You are likewise requested to notify Col. Shute, Maj. Robert
Treat and Quartermaster Treat to meet at time and place afore-
said also. A general invitation to all the officers’ wives of the
regiment, together with the officers of the Third and Fifth Com-
panies, to meet if they see fit for information and recreation.

In obedience to this you will oblige your humble servant,

JouN BREWER,

Colonel of the Fifth Regiment of Militia.
Orrington, Sept. 5, 1789.

“The Militia has always been considered by
our wisest men to be the best defense of a
Republic.” “For it uniformly embraced all
able-bodied men between 18 and 45 years.”
“ Qriginally, when fire-arms were scarce and
expensive, only about one-third were permitted
to arm themselves ‘with a good pike, well-
headed corslet, head-piece and sword,’ and
youth between 10 and 16 were requested by
Legislature in 1645, to exercise with small
guns, half-pikes, bows and arrows on training
days.”



BREWER GENEALOGY 23

15. IX. John’—Continued.

These days before the Provincial Charter
were six, after that, four days.

Col. Brewer® was appointed postmaster 11
Oct., 1800, and held the office until his death,
nearly twenty-five years later. The desk he
had in the office was used by his successor,
Capt. Daniel Shedd, for many years.

During the family’s absence from Maine
certain parties had bought of Massachusetts
the whole of what was ancient Orrington,
now Orrington, Brewer and Holden. The
settlers knew nothing of the sale by which
they were sold out.

They deputed Col. John® Brewer and Simeon
Fowler, Esq., to go before the General Court
and protest, and they did the business so well
that the grantees surrendered their deed and
allowed the court to convey to Brewer and
Fowler 10,864 acres in 1784 for £3,000 in
joint notes.

Orrington, the fifty-third town in the state,
was named for Orangetown, Maryland, but by
a mistake in spelling in the act of incorpora-
tion, it became Orrington 21 March, 1788.

Brewer was the one hundred and ninety-
first town in Maine, and the name was in com-
pliment to Col. John® Brewer, one of the first
settlers from Worcester, at first called New
Worcester or Plantation No. g, later Orrington,
until set off as a separate town 22 March,
1812. In 1816 there were 86 dwelling-houses.
It is now under city government.

The first church was founded 9 Sept,



24

BREWER GENEALOGY

15. IX. John*—Continned.

5. IX.
Children:
16, I
7. IL
18. IIL

1800. Six men and six women met with a
deacon in a dwelling-house, and made prelim-
inary plans for a church. Although religious
privileges were enjoyed previous to 1786, the
church was not built until 1800. Rev. Daniel
Little doing some missionary work, he was
ordained 10 Sept., 1786, and it was voted to
build a church, but it was not built. When
it was built ““naturally the men who were able
to advance money for land were the ones who
would found churches and furnish the money
to pay forthem. Those were the days of Col.
John® Brewer, Col. Eddy and others.”

Rev. James Boyd commenced preaching
in 1800, and a church was organized and first
known as the Orrington Church. He was
ordained 9 Sept., 1800.

“What Plymouth Church was to New Eng-
land this church was to the Penobscot valley.”
The members were scattered, living in
what is now Brewer, Eddington, Holden and
Orrington. In 1800 there were nine houses
in the vicinity.

John’, son of Josiah?, married first Martha Graves

of Sudbury.

. Josiah® born at Worcester, Mass., 11 May, 1770.
Betsey® born at Penobscot, Me., 1 Oct., 1772,

married John Rogers 1792, died July 30,
1803.

Eleanor® born at Penobscot, 5 Aug., 1774, married

Allen Gilman, 1806.



15. IX.
IV.

VL

VIL

VIII.

15. IX.

15. IX

BREWER GENEALOGY 25

John’—Continued.

Francis® born at Penobscot, 15 April, 1776, mar-
ried 1799, Peggy, dau. of John Lewis.

Lavinia® born at Penobscot, 23 Nov., 1778, mar-
ried 8 Sept., 1799, Ebenezer Tyler of Hamp-
den, Me.

Cyrus® born at East Sudbury, 18 Feb., 1781,
died 15 April, 1781.

Cyrus® 2d born at East Sudbury, 7 July, 1782,
married Belinda Brittan 1 Sept., 1810.

Martha® born at Orrington, 7 May, 1789, married
Capt. Jacob Holyoke, 1809.

John® married second Mrs. Ruth Prescott of
Augusta, Maine. Published 3 Aug., 1810,

John® married third Mrs. Abigail White of Bucks-
port, Me., 13 July, 1819.

He died 31 July, 1825. He and his first
wife are buried in the Brewer Cemetery. His
will of 2 July, 1825, proved 27 Sept. 1825,
names son-in-law, Hon. Allen Gilman, execu-
tor; gives wife Abigail one-third use of his
estate (his son Josiah® had received his pro-
portion) ; gives daughter Eleanor (Brewer)
Gilman one-fifth; daughter Lavinia (Brewer)
Hall one-fifth ; Louisa Howes, Martha, Otis A.,
John, Margaret, Francis Fernald, Elizabeth
L. and Julia Ann, children of my late Francis,
one-tenth; to Belinda B., Almeda, Albert,
Jerome and Ellen, children of my late son
Cyrus Brewer, one-fifth; to John, Leonard
and Margaret, children of my late daughter
Elizabeth (Brewer) Rogers, one-tenth;



26 BREWER GENEALOGY

15. IX. John’—Continued.
Martha B., William and Sarah, children of
my deceased daughter Martha Holyoke,
one-fifth.

SIXTH GENERATION

16. I. Josiah® son of John® born at Worcester, 11" May,
1770, died in Brewer, Me., 30 July, 1852,
married 4 April 1792, Anna Ginn, born 30
April, 1771, died 30 Dec., 1837, dau. of Capt.
James Ginn and Anna (Riggs) Ginn. Capt.
Ginn was originally from Maryland, but now
of Orland, Me. He gave his daughter Anna
two slaves, who were freed at the time of the
Revolution.

He received several offices in the army, was
Ensigﬁ 21 April, 1794, Lieutenant 8 June,
1797; resigned 20 July, 1799; was appointed
Coroner 24 June, 1799. He was. honorably
discharged from the army, as the following is
copy from the original paper:

COMMONWEALTH HEADQUARTERS, ROXBURY,
OF
uly 20, 1799.
MASSACHUSETTS July 20, 1799

The Governor and Commander-in-Chief, has accepted the
Resignation of Lieut. Josiah Brewer, Jr.,, of the Artillery in the
First Brigade and Tenth Division of the Militia of this Common-
wealth ; and he is hereby honorably discharged at his own re-
quest from the office of Lieutenant in the Artillery aforesaid.

By order of the Captain General,
Wwum. DammiIoN,
Adjutant General.



16. 1.

Children:

I.

22. I1.

III1.

Iv.

23, V.

24. VL

VILI.
25. VTIL.
IX.

26. X.

BREWER GENEALOGY 27

Josiah®b—Continued.
He lived in Brewer all his life, ¢« an influential
citizen.”

David” born 22 Oct. 1793, died 30 April, 1829,
married 1 Jan., 1824, Tamsen Greenleaf, born
17 Dec., 1799, died 6 Jan., 1835s.

Anna’ born 7 June, 1795, died 1 Mar., 1850, mar-
ried Dec., 1814, William Rider, born 1791,
died 19 Dec., 1867.

Susan’ born 17 Nov., 1797, died 25 Jan., 1867,
married 26 Oct., 1837, Stillman Kent, who
died July, 1852.

Melinda” born 8 April, 1800, died 29 Jan., 1817.

Daniel” born 10 March, 1802, died 6 May, 1870,
married 31 Oct.,, 1830, Mary Dalton, born
Dec., 1804, died 20 April, 1884, in Norwood,
Mass.

Betsey’, later called Elizabeth, born 10 Feb., 1804,
died 17 Dec., 1866, married 2 June, 1822,
John Follett Chambers, born at Portsmouth,
N. H., 29 June, 1796, died at Dorchester,
Mass., 23 Sept., 18735, buried at Brewer, Me.

George” born 20 June, 1806, died 3 Aug., 1808.

Lucretia” born 8 Feb., 1809, died 30 July, 1856,
at South Boston, married 16 Sept.,, 1833,
Alfred S. Phillips, born in Kittery, 23 Oct.,
1807, died 11 June, 1882.

George” born 20 March, 1811, died June, 1840,
married 27 Jan., 1835, Rachel H. Crane, who
died 10 June, 1896, in Roxbury, Mass.

Charlotte Melinda’” born 7 Oct., 1318, died at
Newtonville, Mass., 31 Dec., 1891.



28

17. II.
Children:
I.

II.

II1.

18, IIL

Children:
1.

1L

I11.
Iv.
V.
VI
VIL

19. IV,

Children:

I
1L
I1I.
Iv.
V.
VI

BREWER GENEALOGY

Betsey® dau. of John (15) born at Penobscot, Me.,
1 Oct., 1772, died 30 July, 1803, married John
Rogers 15 Jan., 1792.

John,

Leonard’.

Margaret’.

Eleanor® dau. of John (15) born at Penobscot, Me.,

5 Aug., 1774, married 20 Oct., 1806, Hon. Allen
Gilman, who died 7 April, 1846. He was the
first mayor of Bangor, Me., 1834.

Charles’ born 1807.
Joseph™ born 1809.
Samuel A"

William A7

Elizabeth” born 1813.
Henry” born 1817.
Emeline H.” born 1820.

Francis® son of John (15) born at Penobscot, 15
April, 1776, died 11 April, 1822, married 1799
Peggy, dau. of John Lewis, born 1775, died
21 June, 18135, at Brewer, Me.

Eleanor” born 11 April, 1800, died 1820.

Louisa® born 26 Jan., 1802, married Howes.

Patty” born 7 Feb., 1804, died young.

Patty” born 11 Feb., 1806, died 12 June, 1835.

Otis A.” born 19 Oct., 1808.

John Lewis born 13 Feb., 1811, married Mary G.
Howes, 1831,



19. IV,
Children:
I

II.

II1.

20. V.
Child:

I
20. V.

BREWER GENEALOGY 29

Francis®—Continued.

Francis® son of John (15), married second, Dorcas
Fernald, born 1787 in Kittery, died 29 July,
1848, in Brewer, Me.

Francis” born 9 March, 1818, died 8 Feb., 1890,
married Mrs. Mary G. (Howes) Brewer.

Elizabeth L.” born 17 Oct., 1819, married first,
Edward Fernald, had three children, who died
young; married second, Dr. Galloupe.

Julia A7 born 17 Dec., 1820, married 18 April,
1844, Gerry Burr, who died 4 Feb,, 1851.

Lavinia® dau. of John® born at Penobscot, 23 Nov.,
1778, died 23 Sept., 1874, married 1799, pub-
lished 8 Sept., 1799, Ebenezer Tyler, born
1775, son of Col. Ebenezer Tyler, of Attle-
boro, Mass. He was drowned in- Penobscot
River, 13 May, 1800.

. Lucinda’ born 4 June, 1800.

Lavinia” married second, in 1818, Bradshaw Hall,
born 1778, died 3 Mar., 1826. “Mr. Hall
was a man of note, born in New Braintree,
Mass. He settled first in Fra-kfort, Me.,

"moved to Castine, Me., between 1806 and
1809, was register of deeds for twenty years.”

Children (Hall) :

I. Martha Brewer” born 20 Oct., 1820.
II. Margaret Ware® born 10 May, 1822,



30

21. VIIL

Children:

I

Children:

1.
II.

II.

Children:

L

1L

I11.

Iv.

III.

Child:

IIIL.

BREWER GENEALOGY

Cyrus” son of John® born at East Sudbury 7 July,
1782, died 22 Feb. 1825, married in 1810,
published 1 Sept., 1810, Belinda Brittan, born
3 Aug., 1788, died 15 Feb., 1864, of Rayn-
ham, Mass.

Belinda B.” born 9 Sept., 1811, married Augustus
Austin Andrews.

Henry®.
Harriet?, married Dean.

Almeda L. born 20 July, 1813, died 22 Jan,,
1888, married 12 Oct., 1834, George B. Bras-
tow, born 15 May, 1812, died 21 June, 1864.

Almeda Ellen® born 20 Oct., 1836, died 14 Sept.,
1849.

Lydia E.® born 15 Oct., 1843, married 11 March,
1866, Ezekiel C. Swett.

Adrianna B2 born 11 Feb., 1845, died 17 June,
1875, married Sept., 1872, Samuel Warren.
Horace George® born 14 Sept., 1849, married

1875, Juliana Reid.

Cyrus Albert” born 24 April, 1813, died 9 April,
1893, in Washington, D. C., married first 29
Oct., 1843, Mary Tower Coombs, who died in
Brewer 25 May, 1843.

Albert Gleason® born 27 April, 1845.

Cyrus Albert” married second Caroline Patten,
23 Oct., 1849, who died 29 Oct., 1869.



II1.
Children:

L
II.

IIL.

IV.

Child :

Children:
I

II.

Children:
1.

II.

BREWER GENEALOGY 31

Cyrus Albert'—Continued.

- Charles C.? born 5 Dec., 1850.

Elizabeth P.2 born 24 July, 1855,

Cyrus Albert’” married third Mrs. Maria (Hart)
Hanson 21 March, 1866, who died in Wash-
ington, D. C., 4 Feb., 189).

Wealthy Ellen” born 2 Aug., 1817, died 20 Jan.,
1899, in Orrington, Me., married in 1856
Capt. Cyprian Snow, of Orrington.

Gleason Cyprian®.

Galen Jerome’ born 29 Dec., 1819, died 1 Aug,,
1894, at Brewer, Me., married Alice H. Weeks,
of Brewer, born in Kittery, Me., 29 Oct., 1831,
died at Bréwer 18 Jan., 1897.

Sarah B.% born in Brewer 20 Jan., 1864, married
Walter W. Doane, born 12 Dec., 1852, son of
George W. and Phebe Doane,

Maude W.% born in Brewer 4 Jan., 1871, married
at Brewer 31 March, 1897, Adrian L. Tower,
born 12 Jan., 1851, son of John H. and Sarah
(Smith) Tower.

Alice Lee® born in Brewer 10 Jan., 1898, died 24
Jan., 1898.
John Brewer, born 27 March, 1899.



32
VIII.

IX.

22, II.
Children:
27. I.
11.

IIT1.

IV.

V.
Children:
1.

I1.

29. VI

BREWER GENEALOGY

Martha® dau. of John (15) born 3 Dec., 1785,
died at Penobscot, 14 Dec., 1783.

Martha® dau. of John (15) born 6 May, 1789, died
5 Oct., 1818, married 1809 Capt. Jacob Hol-
yoke, of Brewer, Me.

SEVENTH GENERATION

Anna’ dau. of Josiah® born in Brewer, Me., 7 June,
1795, died in Holden 1 March, 1850, married
Dec. 1814 William Rider, born 1781, died at
Orrington, Me., 19 Dec., 1867, son of Lot and
Hephzibah Rider.

Lucinda Brewer® born in Holden 18 Aug., 1815,
died in Orono, Me., 17 July, 1847, married 27
Dec., 1842, Edward R. Southard.

William Alonzo® born in Holden 10 Nov., 1817,
died 10 Nov., 1836.

Clarissa Ann® born in Holden 12 Feb., 1820, died
6 July, 1848, married 2 Sept., 1841, Edward
R. Southard.

Josiah® born in Holden April, 1822, died Aug.,
1875, married Oct.,, 1850, Maria Young, of
Trenton, Me.

Charles Smith® born in Holden 6 Jan., 1824,
died , married, had two children.

Charles® who has died.
Clara®.

Thomas Lot® born in Holden 11 Nov., 1827, died
30 July, 1900, married 1854, Jane Reid, born
9 June, 1831, died 23 Jan., 1895. '



30. VL

31. VIIL

IX.
X.
XI
23. V.
Child :
32. I
24. VL

BREWER GENEALOGY 33

George Adams® born in Holden, 21 May, 1830,
died at Brewer g9 Oct., 1892, married first
Annie E. Fling, of Brewer, Me., married sec-
ond, Annie F. Fling, of Portland, Me., 13
July, 1861.

Romelia Melinda® born 18 Nov., 1833, in Holden,
died , married 17 Nov., 1856,
Edward R. Southard.

Oren Francis® born in Holden, 24 Jan., 1836, died
4 March, 1836.

Henry Lyman®born in Holden, 2 Jan., 1838, died
2 May, 1839.

. Albert Beal® born in Holden, 25 Jan., 1842, died

at Fort Alexander 13 Nov.,, 1862. Was in
the 18th Maine Heavy Artillery.

Daniel” son of Josiah® born in Brewer, Me., died
in Norwood, Mass., 6 May, 1870, married 31
Oct., 1830, Mary Dalton, born Dec., 1804, died
at Norwood, 2o April, 1884.

. Sarah Augusta® born 23 Aug., 1831, married at

Brewer, Me., 11 Sept., 1854, George Snow
Winslow, born at South Dedham (now Nor-
wood) 6 April, 1829, died 17 Jan., 1901, son
of George and Olive Covel (Smith) Winslow.

Betsey, later Elizabeth®, dau. of Josiah® born in
Brewer, 10 Feb., 1804, died at Brewer 17 Dec,,
1866, married 2 June, 1822, John Follett
Chambers, born 29 June, 1796, died at Dor-
chester, Mass., 23 Sept., 1375,

In 1849 there was building at Brewer a ves-
sel that was named Gold Hunter. The vessel



34
24. VI,
Children:
1.
II.
111.
V.
V.
33. VL
34. VII
VIII.
35. IX.

BREWER GENEALOGY

Betsey—Continued.

was nearly ready for launching when the news
of the gold discoveries on the Pacific coast
reached Bangor. Her builders at once set a
crew of carpenters to finish it off as quickly as
possible, and she took 132 men to the gold
fields, the first of the * forty-niners.” Among
the carpenters was John F. Chambers, who
also furnished them with twenty-four live
ducks for the captain’s table (Capt. Joseph
Nickerson).  Probably Daniel Brewer, his
brother-in-law, was also one of the car-
penters. :

James Austin® born 10 July, 1822, died 20 March,
1825,

Laura Ann® born 20 June, 1824, died Aug., 1825,

Martha M8 born 20 July, 1826, died Dec., 1832.

James Brewer® born 28 June, 1829, died Oct.,
1832.

Eleanor®.

Harriet® born 15 March, 1832, died 21 June, 1900,
married 11 Sept., 1854, John Wheeler Blan-
chard, Jr., born 4 May, 1831.

Annette E® born 14 Aug., 1835, married 27 Aug,,
1863, Charles F. Nickerson, born 12 Jan,,
1832, died 13 Dec., 1899, son of Theophilus
Nickerson.

Albert H.2 born 23 Oct,, 1837, died , 1853,

Charlotte Brewer® born 14 Jan., 1840, married 11
Sept., 1866, David Merryman, born 25 July,
1839, died 25 March, 1892, son of David and
Margaret (Gilmore) Merryman, of Searsport,
Me. '



25, VIIIL,
Children:
I

36. II.
IIL.

37. IV.
V.

VL

BREWER GENEALOGY 35

Lucretia? dau. of Josiah® born 8 Feb., 1809, died
30 July, 1856, at South Boston, married 16
Sept., 1833, Alfred S. Phillips, born in Kittery,
Me., 23 Oct., 1807, died 11 June, 1882.

Gilbert Nelson® born 13 Aug., 1834, died 1833.

George Alfred® born 31 Oct., 1835, married 25
Feb., 1868, Caroline R. Powell, of New York
City.

Annie Lucretia® born 27 Oct., 18338, died 2 July,
1903, married in Hampden, Me., 1 May, 1856,
John G. Damon, born 28 July, 1832, son of
John and Margaret D. (Wasgatt) Damon.

John Keyes® born 27 Jan., 1837, married first, 17
Aug., 1866, Mary Elizabeth Willey, who died
20 July, 1878, dau. of Charles Willey, of
Hampden, Me.

Eugene Chambers® born 28 Sept., 1841, died 4
Jan., 1872, in South Boston. He was in the
Civil War, taken prisoner at the seven days’
battle at the retreat from Richmond, and sent
to Libby prison. Probably exchanged, as he
was at the Battle of the Wilderness, where he
was detailed with others to look after the
wounded. The woods and brush were aflame,
and he was again captured by the Confederates
and started for Richmond, but recaptured by
the Union troops, and was mustered out with
his regiment, the 19th Mass. Volunteers.

Orville Brewer® born 13 May, 1846, died 12 Jan.,,
1873, in South Boston. He enlisted as a sol-
dier in the Civil War in June after he was fif-
teen years old, in the 11th Mass. Infantry.



36 BREWER GENEALOGY

V1. Otrville Brewer®—Continued,

His brother John thinks him the youngest
soldier enlisted in the ranks in Massachusetts ;
he carried knapsack and gun, was not a drum-
mer-boy. He served nine years, three three-
year enlistments. He was in Hooker’s Brigade
and in fifteen battles.

26. X. Charlotte Melinda” dau. of Josiah® and Anna
(Ginn) Brewer, born at Brewer, 7 Oct., 1818,
died at Newtonville, 31 Dec., 1891, married 1
Nov., 1836, Capt. John Keyes, born 1807, -
lost at sea the last days of December, 1839.
The vessel was never heard from.
Children (Keyes):
I. Eugene® born at Brewer, Me., 7 Jan., 1838, died
. 29 Aug., 1838.
II. Martha Brewer® born at Brewer, 3 March, 1840,
married in Milton, Mass., 28 May, 1872, Wil-
liam Jones, born in Stockbridge, Mass., 21
June, 1827,

26, X. Charlotte M. (Brewer) Keyes married second, in
Brewer, 16 April, 1844, William Cummings
Robinson, of Bangor, Me., born 29 Jan., 1806,
at Liminn, g toMe., died 5 May, 1868, at
Hampden, Me.,, son of John and Deborah
(Cummings) Robinson.
Children:
I. Harriet Augusta® born at Bangor, 19 April, 1846.
II. George William® born at Hampden, g July, 1848,
enlisted as a private in the Civil War, Co. E
14th Maine Regiment,in Feb. 1865, died at
Darien, Ga., 22 Aug., 1865, ’



26. X.
27. 1.
Children:
1.
II.
28. I1.
Children:
1.
11.
29. VI
Children:
1.
1I.
42. IIL
1v.

BREWER GENEALOGY 37

Charlotte M. (Brewer) Robinson’ married third,
in Norwood, Mass.,, May 25, 1869, John
Wheeler Blanchard, of Dorchester, Mass.,
born in Boston 29 March, 1803, died at
Milton, Mass., 26 Oct., 1874, son of William
and Abigail Blanchard.

EIGHTH GENERATION
Lucinda Brewer® dau. of William Rider and Anna
Brewer” married Edward R. Southard, 27 Dec.,
1842.

Ella Anna® born 20 May, 1844.
Horace William® born 4 June, 1846, died 5 Aug.,
1861.

Josiah®, son of Anna (Brewer) Rider’, born April,
1822, died Aug., 1875, married Oct.,, 1850,
Maria Young, of Trenton, Me.

George® born at Holden, Me., 1852, died 1855.
Georgiana’® born 1 Aug., 1858, died at Brewer,
23 Oct., 1894. '

Thomas Lot%, son of Anna (Brewer) Rider’, born
11 Nov., 1827, died 30 July, 1900, married,
1854, Jane Reid.

Anna Maria® born 18 Nov., 1855, married 5§ Dec.,
1852, Benjamin Haney.

Mary Jane® born 23 May, 1858, died 6 May, 1859.

Melissa Brewer® born 1 May, 1861, married 2 Feb.
1882, Andrew J. Woods, born 29 Nov., 1850.

Emma Cecilia® born 21 March, 1872, married 7
Feb., 1892, William C. Seaworth.



38
3o. VIL
Child:
I.
31. VIII.
Children:
L
11.
II1.
IV.
Child :
I
32. I
Children:
L
II.

BREWER GENEALOGY

George A. Rider?, son of Anna (Brewer) Rider’,
born 21 May, 1830, married second, Annie F.
Fling, of Portland, Me., 15 July, 1861.

William Sanford® born at Brewer, § Nov., 1868,
married 7 Oct.,, 1891, Minnie L. Young, of
Camden, Me.

Romelia M.8, dau. Anna (Brewer) Rider, married
Edward R. Southard 17 Nov., 1856.

Clara Emma’ born in Orrington, Me., 15 June,
1857, married Charles J. Hammond, of Lin-
coln, Me., 29 Aug., 1882.

William Rider® born 6 March, 1861, died 19
Sept., 1862.

Harriet Frances® born at Orono, 21 Mar., 1866.

Florence Mak® born at Orono, 30 Oct., 1871,
married 16 April, 1898, J. S. Holden, of Jack-
man, Me.

Gerald Pweedie! born 14 April, 1900.

Sarah Augusta® daughter of Daniel Brewer’ born
23 Aug., 1831, married 11 Sept., 1854, George
Snow Winslow. -

Harriet Brewer® born at Norwood 3 Jan., 1859,
married 11 Sept.,, 1883, John Chapin Lane,
born in Boston 8 Nov., 1852, died at Norwood
20 Nov., 1898, son of Jonathan Abbott and
Sarah Delia (Clarke) Lane.

Edwin Lewis® born at Norwood 27 March, 1863,
died 23 Sept., 1865.



43. III.

33. VI
Children:
1.
44, IL
II1.
Child :
I
IV,
V.
Child:
I
34. VIL
Children:
38. 1.

BREWER GENEALOGY 39

Frances Augusta® born at Norwood 22 March,
1867, married 8 Oct., 1889, Herbert Moseley
Plimpton, born 13 May, 1859, son of Calvin
Gay and Priscilla Guild (Lewis) Plimpton.

Harriet Chambers® dau. of Elizabeth (Brewer)
Chambers’, born 15 March, 1832, married 11
Sept., 1854, John Wheeler Blanchard, Jr., son
of John Wheeler Blanchard and Sarah Ann
(Badger) Blanchard.

John Chambers® born at Dorchester, Mass., z0
Dec., 1857, died 17 Dec., 1869.

Carlton Shepard® born 14 March, 1863.

Winslow® born 24 Sept., 1865, married 24 Sept.,
1889, Winona Hartford.

Ruth? born in Dorchester 28 July, 1890, died
Dec., 1890.

Gertrude® born 30 Dec., 1866, married in Dorches-
ter 6 Oct., 1892, Clift Rogers Clapp, born 10
Feb., 1861, son of Howard and Abigail Fran-
ces (Rogers) Clapp.

Frederick Chambers® born in Dorchester 19 Oct.,
1869, married 4 June, 1895, Mary Alden.

John Alden! born at Newton, Nov., 1898.

Annette E.* daughter of Elizabeth (Brewer)
Chambers’ born in Brewer 14 Aug., 1833,
married 27 Aug., 1863, Charles F. Nickerson,

Louise Annette® born 6 Sept., 1864, married in
Brewer 6 Sept., 1886, Greenleaf A. Mayo, son
of Horace Mayo of Hampden, Maine.



40
II.
III1.
Iv.
V.
Child :
35. IX.
Children:
I
II
36. IL

BREWER GENEALOGY

Emily Shepard® born in Brewer 21 Aug., 1867,
married 21 April, 1890, John Ayer Vickery,
born 14 July, 1868, son of James Vickery of
Unity, Maine.

Charles® born in Brewer 29 Oct,, 1869, married g
Oct., 1893, Sarah Gertrude Sullivan, born
28 Nov., 1873, of East Boston.

Harriet Chambers® born in Brewer 15 March,
1872, married 12 June, 1901, Leslie Hill
Wheeler, M. D., son of Joseph Wheeler of
East Corinth, Maine.

Elizabeth Brewer® born in Brewer 17 Jan., 1875,
married 21 June, 1900, Alfred Tewksbury,
born 19 Sept., 1857, son of Lorenzo Tewks-
bury, of Winthrop, Mass.

Alice Elizabeth’® born in Winthrop 5 March,
1901.

Charlotte Brewer®daughter of Elizabeth (Brewer)
Chambers, born 14 Jan., 1840, married 11
Sept., 1866, David Merryman.

Augusta Blanchard® born 15 Dec., 1873, married
23 May, 1895, Freeman C. Littlefield, born in
Brewer 25 Aug.,, 1872, son of John and Julia
(Pattee) Littlefield.

John Chambers® born 18 April, 1877, died 10
Feb., 1894.

George Alfred® son of Lucretia (Brewer) Phillips,
born 31 Oct., 1835, married 25 Feb., 1868,
Caroline R. Powell, New York city. He was
a soldier in the Civil War. Enlisted Sept.,
1862, and served to Oct., 1865, in the 162d



36. 1L
Children:
I
II.
II1.
37. IIL
Children:
I
1I.
37. IIL
Children:
I
II.
38. I

Children:
I

II.

BREWER GENEALOGY 41

George Alfred®*—Continued.
New York Vols.,, and was three years as
wagon-master in the 19th Corps. Was not a
prisoner of war,

George Lefurje® born 5 May, 1873.
Carrie Morton® born 24 June, 1875.
Annie Damon® born 22 April, 1878.

John Keyes Phiilips® son of Lucretia (Brewer)
Phillips, born 27 Jan., 1837, married first
Mary E. Willey of Hampden, Maine, 17
Aug., 1866, daughter of Charles Willey. She
died 30 July, 1878.

Gertrude Willey® born 5 July, 1874, married 18
June, 1901, Charles Frederick Arnold.
Charles A.* born 28 Sept., 1876, died April,

1879.
John Keyes Phillips® married second Ellen A.
Russell, of Cambridge, Mass., 17 Sept., 1879.

Lester® born in Newton 18 July, 1881.
Mabel E.° born in Newton 13 Feb., 1883.

NINTH GENERATION

Ella Anna Southard® daughter of Lucinda (Brewer)
Southard, married George Hammond, of
Lincoln.

Joseph Edward" born 19 Jan., 1878, died 16 Oct.,
1882,
Frank Merton" born 10 May, 1880.



42

39. IL

Children:
I

11

II1.

40.

Children:
I

II.

I11.

41. 1.

Children:

I
II.
IIIL

42. IIL

Children:
I

II.

IIL.
IV.
V.

BREWER GENEALOGY

Georgiana® daughter of Josiah Rider, son of
Anna (Brewer) Rider, born 1 Aug., 1858,
died 23 Oct., 1894, married Charles Rider.

Annie®®,

William®®,

John Elmer'.

William Sanford®, son of George Adams Rider,
son of Anna (Brewer) Rider, born 5 Nov.,
1868, married Minnie L. Young, 7 Oct., 1891.

George Harold" born in Brewer 27 Sept., 1892,
died 12 April, 1894.

Hartley Eugene' born in Brewer 27 June, 1894.

Earl Chester'® born in Brewer 17 Nov., 1898.

Clara Emma® daughter of Romelia M. Southard,
daughter of Anna (Brewer) Rider, married
Charles J. Hammond of Lincoln, Maine.

Geneva' born in Lincoln 9 July, 1883.
Royden Lindsey® born in Lincoln 21 July, 188s.
Avery Carleton® born in Lincoln 8 June, 1888.

Melissa Brewer Rider’, daughter of Thomas L.
Rider, son of Anna (Brewer) Rider, born I
May, 1861, married 2 Feb., 1882, Andrew J.
Woods.

Nellie 1.1 born 14 Nov., 1882, married 12 Feb,,
1900, Warren F. Godfrey.

Lulu F.* born 2 Sept., 1884.

Olive! born 29 Oct., 1886.

William Wallace!® born 30 Oct., 1838.

Electa Jane! born 14 Dec., 1893.



VI.

VII.

43. III

Children:

I.

IL.

I11.

v,

44. II.
Child:

1.

44. 1L
Child:

I

BREWER GENEALOGY 43

Alvin Otto!® born 20 Mavy, 1896.
Warren Hobson!® born 23 Aug., 1898.

Frances A. Winslow®, daughter of S. Augusta

(Brewer) Winslow®, married 8 Oct., 1889,
Herbert M. Plimpton, of Walpole, Mass.

Hollis Winslow!® born at Norwood 13 April,
1894.

Elizabeth Brewer! born at Norwood 31 March,
1899, died 15 April, 1900.

George Winslow gtwms, born 9 May, 190r1;

Frederic Lewis Frederic died 9 Oct., 1902,

at Norwood.

Carlton Shepard Blanchard, son of Harriet
(Chambers) Blanchard, born 14 March, 1863,
married first Annie E. Cutter of Dorchester
29 Jan., 1891, '

Rachel born at New Bedford, Mass., 6 April,

1894.
Carleton S. Blanchard married second Flora E.
Estes 23 Dec., 1895.

Carlton Shepard, Jr.," born at New Bedford 22
Sept., 1897.

45. IV. Gertrude Blanchard®, daughter of Harriet C.

Children:
I

Blanchard, born 30 Dec., 1866, married 6
Oct., 1892, Clift Rogers Clapp.

Howard Rogers! born at Dorchester 24 July,
1893.

II. Emily Blanchard”® born at Dorchester 27 Oct.,

1894.



44

IIL

46. I

Children:
I

II.

III1.

IV.

47. III.

Children:

I

II.
III.
IV.

48. 1IIIL

Children:

I
II.

BREWER GENEALOGY

Elizabeth Brewer!® born at West Newton 21 Jan.,
1900.

Louise Annette Nickerson, daughter of Annette
E. (Chambers) Nickerson, married 6 Sept.,
1886, Greenleaf A. Mayo.

Annette Louise!® born 25 July, 1864.

Emily Nickerson! born 12 Jan., 1867.

Horace Nickerson® born 11 March, 1880, died
Aug., 1880.

Dwight Palmer! born 24 March, 1891.

Emily Shepard Nickerson® born 21 Aug., 1867,
married 20 April, 1890, John Ayer Vickery.

Josephine Emily" born 31 Dec., 1892.
Mildred Louise! born 24 March, 1893.
Charles James born 12 April, 1899.
John Ayer, Jr.,** born 12 Nov., 1900.

Charles Nickerson, son of Annette E. (Chambers)
Nickerson, born 29 Oct, 1869, married
9 Oct., 1893, Sarah Gertrude Sullivan.

Vigilyn' born 16 Oct., 1894.
Bernice! born 23 Feb., 1900.



INDEX.

Alden, Mary, 39 Brewer, Almeda Ellen, 30

Allen, Lydia (Brewer), 11 — Almeda L., 30

— Nathaniel, 11 — Anna (Ginn), 36

Andrews, Augustus Austin, 30 — Anna (Rider), 27, 32

— Belinda B. (Brewer), 30 — Belinda B, 25, 30

— Henry, 30 — Belinda (Brittan), 30

— Harriet, 30 -— Benjamin, 15

Arnold, Charles Frederick, 41 — Betsey, 10, 24, 28

— Gertrude W. (Phillips), 41 — Beulah, 14

Ball, Elizabeth, 14 — Caroline (Patten), 30

— Benjamin, 10 — Charles C.,, 31

Badger, Sarah Ann, 39 — Charlotte Melinda, 27, 36
Blanchard, Abigail, 37 — Cyrus, 25, 30

—— Annie E, (Cutter), 43 — Cyrus Albert, 30, 31

— Carleton Shepard, 39, 43 — Daniel, 11, 12, 14, 27, 33, 34, 38
— Carleton Shepard, Jr., 43 — David, 13, 27

— Charlotte M. (Brewer), 37 — Eleanor, 24, 25, 27, 28

— Flora E. (Estes), 43 — Eliab, 13

— Frederick Chambers, 39 — Elizabeth, 10, 12

— Gertrude, 39, 43 — Elizabeth or Betsey, 27, 33

— Harriet (Chambers), 43 — Elizabeth (Ball), 14

— John Alden, 39 -— Elizabeth Ball (Davis), 16

— John Chambers, 39 — Elizabeth L., 25, 29

— John Wheeler, 37 — Elizabeth Rice, 10

— John Wheeler, Jr., 34, 37, 39 — Elizabeth P, 31

— Rachel, 43 — Ellen, 25

— Rauth, 39 — Frances, 16

— Sarah Ann (Badger), 39 — Frances (Buckminster), 15

— Winslow, 39 — Francis, 16, 25, 28, 29

— William, 37 — Francis Fernald, 25

Boyd, Rev. James, 24 — Galen Jerome, 31

Bradley, Adjutant Levi, 22 — George, 27

Brastow, Adrianna B., 30 — Hannah (Jones), 13

— Almeda Ellen, 30 — Hannah (Merriam), 13

— Almeda L. (Brewer), 30 — Hannah (Woolson), 13

— George B,, 30 — Hannah, 10

— Horace George, 30 — Harriet, 30

— Lydia E,, 30 — Isaac, 13, 15

Brewer, Abigail, 10, 12, I3, 14, 15,25 - James or Jeames, [0

— Abigail (Garfield), 14 — Jerome, 25

— Abigail (Wheaton), 15 — John, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,16,17, 19
— Abigail (White), 25 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32
— Abner, 12 — John Lewis, 28

— Albert, 25 — Jonas, 14, 1§

— Albert Gleason, 30 — Jonathan, 10, 12, 15, 16, 21
— Alice H. (Weeks) Brewer, 31 — Josiah, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19,20,
— Almeda, 25 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 33, 35, 36

45



46 INDEX

Brewer, Julia Ann, 25, 29
— Lavinia, 23, 29.

— Louisa (Howes), 25, 28
— Lucinda, 29

— Lucretia, 27, 35

— Lydia, 15

— Margaret, 23

— Maria H. (Hanson), 31
— Martha, 10, 13, 25, 32
— Martha (Graves), 19, 24
— Mary, 10,11, 12,13,14, 15, 17, 19, 20
— Mary (Dalton), 27, 33
— Mary T. (Coombs), 30
— Mary (Goodale), 29

— Mary (Jones), 11

— Maude W,, 31

— Melinda, 27

— Miriam, 14

— Moses, 12, 16

— Otis A, 25, 28

— Patty, 28

— Phebe, 14

— Phebe (Locke), 12

— Peter, 12

— Rachel H. (Crane), 27
— Ruth (Prescott), 25

- Samuel, 12, 14

— Sarah, 10, 15

— Sarah Augusta, 33, 38
—Sarah B,, 31

— Submit, 11, 12, 15

— Susan (Kent), 27

— Susanna, 16

— Tamson (Greenleaf), 27
— Wealthy Ellen, 31

— William, 11, 12, 14, 15
Bridges, Caleb, 10

— Sarah (Brewer), 10
Brittan, Belinda, 23, 30
Buckminster, Frances, 1§
— William, 16

Burr, Julia A. (Brewer), 29
— Gerry, 29

Chambers, Albert H., 34
— Annette E,, 34, 39

— Charlotte Brewer, 34, 40
— Eleanor, 34

— Elizabeth (Brewer), 39, 40
— Harriet, 34, 39

— James Austin, 34

— James Brewer, 34

— John Follett, 27, 33, 34
— Laura Ann, 34

— Martha Maria, 34

— Mary (Alden}, 39

Clapp, Abigail Frances (Rogers), 39
— Clift Rogers, 39, 43

— Elizabeth Brewer, 44

— Emily Blanchard, 43

— Gertrude (Blanchard), 43
— Howard, 39

— Howard (Rogers), 43
Coombs, Mary Tower, 30
Crane, Rachel H., 27
Crawford, Robert, M.D,, 19
- Mary, 19

— Mary (Brewer), 19

— William, M.D,, 14, 17, 19, 20
Crosby, John, 21

Cutter, Annie E,, 43

Dalton, Mary, 27, 33
Dammion, Adj.-Gen. William, 26
Damon, Annie Lucretia (Phillips), 35
— John, 335

— John G, 35

— Margaret D. (Wasgatt), 35
Davis, Elizabeth, 16

Dean, Harriet (Andrews), 30
Doane, George W. 31

-— Phebe, 31

— Walter W, 31

Eddy, Col, 23

Estes, Flora E., 43

Fernald, Dorcas, 29

— Edward, 29

Fling, Annie E,, 33

— Annie F,, 33, 38

Fowler, Simeon, 23
Galloupe, Dr., 29

Garfield, Abigail, 14

Giblen, Eliza, 19

— Samuel, 19

Gilman, Hon. Allen, 24, 25, 27
— Charles, 28

— Eleanor (Brewer), 25, 27
— Elizabeth, 28

— Emeline H,, 28

— Heary, 28

— Joseph, 28

— Samuel A, 28

— William A, 28

Ginn, Capt. James, 26

— Anna, 26

— Anna (Riggs), 26
Godfrey, Warren F., 42

— Nellie I. (Woods), 42
Goldthwait, Col. Thomas, 17
Goodale, Edward, 15

— Mary, 15

Graves, Ezra, 20



INDEX 47

Graves, Martha, 19, 24

Greenleaf, Tamsen, 27

Grout, Elizabeth, 10

Hall, Bradshaw, 29

— Margaret Ware, 29

— Martha Brewer, 29

— Lavinja Brewer (Tyler), 23

Hammond, Avery Carleton, 42

— Charles J,, 38, 42

—Clara Emma (Southard), 38, 42

— Frank Merton, 41

— Geneva, 42

— George, 41

— Joseph Edward, 41

— Royden Lindsey, 42

Haney, Anna M. (Rider), 37

— Benjamin, 37

Hanson, Maria (Hart), 31

Hartford, Winona, 39

Haynes, Capt. Aaron, 21

— Elizabeth, 10

— Suffrana, 10

— Walter, 10

Holden, Florence Mae (Southard), 38

—J.5,38

— Gerald Tweedie, 38

Holyoke, Captain Jacob, 23, 32

— Martha, 26

— Martha B., 26

— Sarah, 26

— William, 26

Howes, Mary G., 28

Jones, Captain Aaron, 14

— Hannah, 10

— James or Jeames, 11

— Joel, 13

— Josiah, 10, 11

— Martha Brewer (Keyes), 36

—- Mary, 10

— Suffrana (Haynes), 10

— William, 36

Kent, Susan (Brewer), 27

— Stillman, 27

Keyes, Charlotte M. (Brewer), 36

— Eugene, 36

- Captain John, 36

-— Martha Brewer, 36

Lane, Harriet Brewer (Winslow), 38

— Jonathan Abbott, 38

— John Chapin, 38

— Sarah Delia (Clarke), 38

Lewis, John, 25, 28

— Peggy, 25, 28

Little, Rev, Daniel, 2

Littlefield, Augusta Blanchard (Merry-
man), 40

Littlefield, Freeman C., 40
— Julia (Pattee), 40

— John, 40
Locke, James, 12, 14
— Phebe, 12, 14

— Sarah (Cutter), 12, 14
McLean, Gen., 20
Mansell, Joseph, 17
Mayo, Annette Louise, 44
— Dwight Palmer, 44

— Emily Nickerson, 44
— Greenleaf A, 39, 44

— Horace, 39

— Horace Nickerson, 44
— Louise A. (Nickerson), 40, 44
Merriam, Abigail, 13

— Hannah, 13

-— Mary (Brewer), 11

-— Joseph, 11, 13

— Robert, 13

Merryman, Augusta Blanchard, 40
— Charlotte B.(Chambers), 34, 40
— David, 34, 40

-— John Chambers, 40

— Margaret (Gilmore), 34
Moore, Elizabeth, 9

— Elizabeth (Whale), 9

— John, g

Mowatt, Captain, 20
Mudge, Rev. Enoch, 19
Myrick, Isaac, 15
Nickerson, Annette E. (Chambers), 44
— Bernice, 44

— Charles F., 34, 39

— Charles, 40, 44

— Elizabeth B,, 40

— Emily Shepard, 40, 44
— Harriet Chambers, 40
— Captain Joseph, 34

~— Louise Annette, 39, 44
— Sarah Gertrude (Sullivan), 44
— Theophilus, 34

— Vigilyn, 44

Parmenter, David, 10
Patten, Caroline, 30
Phillips, Alfred S., 27, 35
— Annie Damon, 41

— Annie Lucretia, 35

— Carrie Morton, 41

— Charles A, 41

— Ellen A. (Russell), 41
— Eugene Chambers, 35
—- George Alfred, 35, 40
— George Lefurje, 41

— Gertrude Willey, 41

— Gilbert Nelson, 35



48

Phillips, John Keyes, 35, 36, 41
— Lester, 41

— Lucretia {Brewer), 27, 40
— Mabel E,, 41

— Mary E. (Willey), 35, 41

— Orville Brewer, 35
Plimpton, Calvin Gay, 39

— Elizabeth Brewer, 43

— Frances A. (Winslow), 38, 43
— Frederic Lewis, 43

— George Winslow, 43

— Herbert Mosely, 39, 43

— Hollis Winslow, 43

— Priscilla Guild (Lewis), 39
Powell, Caroline R., 35, 40
Pratt, David, 12

— Elizabeth (Brewer) Pratt, 12
Prentiss, Abigail, 19

— Nathanie}, 19

Prescott, Ruth, 25

Reid, Jane, 32, 37

— Juliana, 30

Rice, Edmund, ¢

— Elizabeth, 9

—Henry, 9

Rider, Albert Beal, 33

— Anna (Brewer), 27, 37, 38, 42

-— Anna Maria, 37

— Annie, 42

— Charles, 32, 42

— Charles Smith, 32

— Clara, 32

— Clarissa Ann, 32

— Earl Chester, 42

— Emma Cecilia, 37

— George, 37

— George Adams, 33, 38, 42
— George Harold, 42

— Georgiana, 37, 42

— Hartley Eugene, 42

— Henry Lyman, 33

— Hephzibah, 32

— John Elmer, 42

— Josiah, 32, 37, 42
—Lot, 32

— Lucinda Brewer, 32, 37
— Mary Jane, 37

— Melissa (Brewer), 37, 42
-— Minnie L. (Young), 42
— Oren Francis, 33

— Romelia Melinda, 33, 38
— Thomas Lot, 32, 37,42
— William, 27, 32, 37, 42
— William Alonzo, 32

— William Sanford, 38, 42

INDEX

Robinson, Charlotte M. (Brewer), 36,

37
— Deborah (Cummings), 36
— George William, 36
— Harriet Augusta, 36
- John, 36
— William Cummings, 36
Rogers, Elizabeth (Brewer), 25
— John, 24, 25, 28
— John, Jr., 28
— Leonard, 23, 28
— Margaret, 25, 28
Russell, Ellen A, 41
Seaworth, Emma C. Rider, 37
— William C., 37
Shedd, Capt. Daniel, 23
Shute, Col., 22
Singleterry, Joanna, 10
Smith, Abigail, 10
Snow, Capt. Cyprian, 31
~— Gleason, Cyprian, 31
— Wealthy Ellen (Brewer), 31
Southard, Clarissa Ann (Rider), 32
— Clara Emma, 38, 42
—Edward R,, 32, 37, 38
— Ella Anna, 37, 41
— Florence Mae, 38
— Harriet Frances, 38
— Horace William, 37
~ Lucinda (Brewer), 41
— Romelia Melinda (Rider), 42
— William Rider, 38
Sullivan, Sarah Gertrude, 40, 44
Swett, Ezekiel C., 30
Tewksbury, Alfred, 40
— Alice Elizabeth, 40
— Elizabeth Brewer (Nickerson), 40
- Lorenzo, 40
Tower, Adrian L., 31
— Alice Lee, 31
— John Brewer, 31
— John H., 31
—— Sarah (Smith), 31
Treat, Major Robert, 22
— Quartermaster, 22
Tyler, Col. Ebenezer, 29
— Ebenzer, 25, 29
Ulmer, Major George, 21
Vickery, Charles James, 44
— Emily S. (Nickerson), 40, 44
— James, 40
— John Ayer, 40, 44
— John Ayer, Jr., 44
— Josephine Emily, 44
— Mildred Louise, 44



INDEX

Walker, Nathaniel, 15 Wianslow, Harriet Brewer, 38
— Submit (Brewer), 15 — Olive Covel (Smith), 33
Warren, Samuel, 30 — Sarah Augusta (Brewer), 38, 43
Weeks, Alice H., 31 . Woods, Alvin Otto, 43
Wheaton, Abigail (Brewer), 15 — Andrew N, 37, 42

— Christopher, 15 — Electa Jane, 42

Wheeler, Harriet C. (Nickerson), 40 — Lulu F, 42

— Joseph, 40 — Melissa B. (Rider), 37, 42
— Leslie Hill, M.D,, 40 — Nellie 1., 42

White, Abigail, 25 -~ Olive, 42

Willard, Abijah, 19 ~ Warren Hobson, 43
Willey, Charles, 35, 41 — William Wallace, 42

— Mary E,, 35, 40 Woolson, John, 13

Winslow, Edwin Lewis, 38 — Hannah, 13

— Frances Augusta, 39, 43 Young, Maria, 32, 37

— George, 33 — Minnie L., 38, 42

— George Snow, 33, 38






